2002 Pontiac Grand Prix V6-3.81, SC VIN 1

Copyright © 2006, ALLDATA 9.0

Body Controf Module (BCM}, C1
b é ”
A
L)
. * 12089287
Connectar Part
* 8-Way F Metri-Pack
Information 280 Series (NAT)
Wire Clroutt
Pin Color Na. Functon
1 Drivar Door Lock
A TAN B34 1 Actuator Unlock Control
Door Lock Actuatar
B TAN - 284 Unlock Control
. Door Lock Actuator Lock
¢ GRY 295 Control
0 BLK | 1560 ) Ground
Courtesy Lamps Suppl
E | prewu | ross | iy Lames Supply
Courtesy Lamp Low
F GRY/BLK 89D Control
G - QBN 240 | Battery Positive Voltage
H OFN 1540 ] Battery Positive Valtage

Body Conirel Module (BCM), C1
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Body Control Module (BCM), C2

Gt
™ 01§
kriat-rd
* 12110207
Connector Part
* 32-Way F Mierc-Paok
Information 100 Series (BLU)
Wire Clreult
Pin Color No. Function
ot | TaM 159 | gihvers Daor Swth
C2 | WHT 186 | Gourasy Lamp Swith
£3 | DKBLY 45 g;’g‘,’";f’p““ Switeh
G4 -— - Not Used
Driver Door Lock Switch
C6 | ORN/BLK 781 Unlock Slignal
6 WHT 184 | Door Unlock Conirol
c7 LY BLU 195 | Door Look Control
C8 | LTGAN | ar7 ggﬁ‘;’i"gj: .
Co | ORN/BLK | 1445 gig{‘faf fagram Enable
G0~
Right Turn Signat
c12 | DkBLy 15 1| amps Supply Voltage
013 PNK 33 | Ignition 1 Voltage
' Left Turn Signal Lamps
14 LY BLY) 14 Supply Voltage
Cis | DK GRN 388 | Vehlcle Speed Signal
C18 — — 1 Naot Used

Body Control Medule (BCM), C2 Part 1
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Body Control Modulg (BCM), 02

1
)l
» 123110207
Connector Part
R R + 32.Way F Micro-Pack
information 100 Serles (BLUV)
Wire Cirouit
Pin Color No. Function

D1 | BLK/ WHMT 238 | Seat Belt Switch - Left

"p2 | LTGRN | g |Keyinignition Switch

Signal
DKBLL 1. Chima Moedule Bit 1
D3 WHT 883 Signal
D4 " YEL 443 | Accessory Voltage

Db LT BLU 1872 | Park Lamp OFF

Park Neutral Position
¥5] LT GRN 275 Switch Park Signal

D7-Ds —_ — | Not Used
Do BLK 707 | RAP Relay Coil Coniral
D10 BLK 28 | Hom Ralay Control
Headlamp Ralay Coll
i WHT 382 Control
DK GRN/ Seat Belt Indicator
b2 WHT 528 Supply Voltage

D13 | RED/BLK 744 | Trunk Ajar Switch Signal
pi¢ | LTGRN 1ppg | Shock Sensor Signat

{RPO UAB)

Security Indieator
D15 YEL 748 | Gontrol (RPO UAG)
D16 — — 1 Not Used

Body Control Module (BCM), C2 Part 2
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Body Control Module Schematics: Lighting, Door Locks, And Horn References
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Body Control Module Schematics: Power, Ground, And References
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Antilock Brakes / Traction Conirol Systems: Testing and Inspection

C0245
DTC C0245

Step |

Actlon

Yes

No

Schematlc Reference: ABS Schematics

1

Bid you perform the diagriostic systam check?

Go fo s_:ep 2

Go to Diagnogtic
System Chack - ABS

Is the following OTG(s) set concusrantly with & hiatory
TC GO24567

+ DTG CO038
+ DTG C0041
* DTC CO046.
+ DTC €008
» DTG CO056

Go to DTC Diagnostic
TEgt.rble Code (DTC)

Gio to Step 3

Inspact the WSS for physical damage. -
1s physical damage of the WSS evident?

G to Stop 4

Goto Step 5

Agplace the WSS,

fs the replacement complete?

Go o Step 14

'} Inspect the jumper hamass for physical damage,

Is physlcal damage of the jumper hamess evident?

Goto Step 7

Raplace the jumpar hamess,
Is the raplacemant complete?

Go lo Step 8

Check for Proper routing of the whesl spesd sensor hamess.
Check that the whesl speed sensor hamass Is routed away from
the spark piug wires,

Is the wheel speed sansor hamesa properly routad?

G to Slep 14

Go to Stap 9

Go to Sap 8

Reroute the whesl speed sensor harnass away from the spark
plug wites.

ls the reroute oompleta?

Go 1o Stap 14

—

1. Install & scan tool, o
2. Turn the ignition swilch te the RUN pasition.

3. Set the scan tool 10 Snap Bhot Auto Trigger macle and
monitor the wheet speed sangors.

4, Carefully drive the vehicle above 12 Km/h (8 mph) for
saveral minutes

Dlid tha sean tool trigger on any of the wheel spead sensorg?

Go to Step 10

Go to Step 11

10

Note which wheel speed sensor tiggered the scan lool. Fallow
the appropriate Whael Speed Sensor Malfunction DTC table for
the wheal speed sensor that tiggered.

fs the repalr complete?

{30 1o Siep 14

11

1. Recormect all previously disconnected componaents.
2. Using a scan tonl clear the OTC,
3. Remove the scan tool from the DLG,

4. Caratully drive the vehicle above 12 Kmv/h (8 mph) for
saverdl minutes.

Does the DTE reset a8 a current DTC?

Qo o Step 13

Go to Stap 12

12

Maliunction is intarmitient. inspect all connectors and harnesses
for dan}a%e that may result In ary spen of high resistance when
connected,

I3 the repair completa?

Go 1o Diagnostic
Syatern Check - ABS

13

Replace the EBCM,

Is the replacament complete?

Go to Step 14

14

1. Uze the scan toal in order to clear the DTCs.

2. Qporate the vehicle within the conditions for running the
DTC anr spavified in the supporting text,

Daes the DTC reset?

oo Sep 2

Bystem OK

Circuit Description

The speed sensors used on the front of this vehicle are multiple pole and the rear uses a single pole magnetic pickup. This sensor produces an
AC signal that the EBCM uses the frequeticy from to calculate the wheel speed.

Conditions for Running the DTC

Mha frenitimn aeafab 3o CYRT




2002 Pontiac Grand Prix V6-3.8L VINK  Copyright © 2006, ALLBATA 9.0 Page 2

Conditions for Setting the DTC

- The EBCM detects a deviation between the left and right rear wheel speeds of greater than 6 km/h (3.75 mph) at a vehicle speed of less
than 100 km/h {62 mph) on vehicles equipped with TCS,

- The EBCM detects a deviation between the left and right front wheel speeds of greater than 16 km/h (6.25 mph) at a vehicte speed of less
than 100 km/h (62 mph).

- The EBCM detects a deviation between the left and right rear wheel speeds of greater than 6 percent of the vehicle speed at greater than
100 km/h (62 mph) on vehicles equipped with TCS.

- The EBCM detects a deviation between the left and right front wheel speeds of greater than 4 knvh plus 6 percent of the vehicle speed at
greater than 100 km/h (62 mph).

This DTC will set when the EBCM cannot specifically identify which wheel speed sensor is causing the malfunction. If the EBCM can identify

the specific wheel speed sensor causing the malfunction, DTC: C0245 will become a history DTC, and the DTC associated with the sensor

(DTC C0036, DTC C0041, DTC C0046, DTC C0051, or DTC C0056) will be set concurrent with DTC C0245.

Action Taken When the DTC Sets
If equipped, the following actions oceur;
- A malfunction DTC stores.
The ABS/TCS disables.
The amber ABS/FCS indicator(s) turn on.
The Red BRAKE Warning indicator turn on,

H

Conditions for Clearing the DTC
- The condition responsible for setting the DTC no longer exists and the scan tool Clear DTCs function is used.
- 100 ignition cycles pass with no DTCs detected.

Diagnostic Aids

- It is very important that a thorough inspection of the wiring and connectors be performed. Failure to carefully and fully inspect wiring and
connectors may result in misdiagnosis, causing part replacement with reappearance of the malfunction,

- Thoroughly inspect any circuitry that may be causing the complaint for the following conditions:
- Backed out terminals
- Improper mating
- Broken locks
- Improperly formed or damaged terminals
- Poor terminal-to-wiring connections
- Physical damage to the wiring harness

- The following conditions may cause an intermitient matfunction:
- A poor conunection
- Rubbed-through wire insulation
- Abroken wire ingide the insulation

- Ifthe customer's comments reflect that the amber ABS/TCS indicator is on only during moist environmental conditions (rain, snow, vehicle
wash), inspect all the wheel speed sensor circuitry for signs of water intrusion, If the DTC is not current, clear all DTCs and simulate the
effects of water intrusion by using the following procedure:

|, Spray the suspected area with a five percent saftwater solution. Add two teaspoons of salt to twelve ounces of water to make a five percent
saltwater solution.

2, Test drive the vehicle over various road surfaces (bumps, turns, ete.) above 40 km/h (25 mph) for at least 30 seconds.

3. Ifthe DTC returns, replace the suspected harness.

- If an intermittent malfunction exists refer to Testing for Intermittent and Poor Connections,

Test Description
The mumbers below refer to step munmbers on the diagnostic table.
2. IfDTC C0245 is a history code, this step checks if & specific Wheel Speed Circuit Malfunction DTC is set concurrently with DTC C0245,
7. This step checks if the wheel speed sensor harness is routed in close proximity to the spark plug wires.
9. In this step, if the scan tool can record any erroneous wheel speed sensor signals, diagnose that sensor(s) first.
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Computers and Control Systems: Testing and Inspection Procedures

P0102

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The mass air flow (MAF) sensor is an air flow meter that measures the amount of air entering the engine. The powertrain control module
(PCM) uses the MAF sensor signal in order to provide the correct fuel delivery for a wide range of engine speeds and loads. A small quantity
of air entering the engine indicates a deceleration or idle. A large quantity of air entering the engine indicates an acceleration or high load
condition. The MAF sensor has the following circuits:
~  An ignition 1 voltage circuit
~ A ground circuit
A A signal cireuit

The PCM applies a voltage to the sensor on the signal circuit. The sensor uses the voltage in order to produce a frequency based on inlet air
flow through the sensor bore. The frequency varies within a range of around 2,000 Hertz at idle to about 10,000 Hertz at maximum engine
load. DTC PO102 sets if the PCM detects a frequency signal lower than the possible range of a properly operating MAF sensor,

CONDITIONS FOR RUNNING THE DTC
~  The engine is cranking for 0.3 second or running for 1 second.
A The engine speed is more than 50 RPM.

The ignition 1 signal is more than 8 volis.

The idle air control (IAC) position is more than 5 counts,

The above conditions are met for more than 6.5 seconds.

> > >

CONDITIONS FOR SETTING THE DTC
The PCM detects that the MAF sensor frequency signal is less than 1,200 Hz. for more than 12 seconds.

ACTION TAKEN WHEN THE DTC SETS
A The control module illuminates the malfunction indicator lamp (MIL) on the second consecutive ignition cycle that the diagnostic runs and
tails.
~  The control module records the operating conditions at the time the diagnostic fails. The first time the diagnostic fails, the control module
stores this information in the Failure Records. If the diagnostic reports a failure on the second consecutive ignition cycle, the control
module records the operating conditions at the time of the failure. The control module writes the operating conditions to the Freeze Frame
and updates the Failure Records.

CONDITION S FOR CLEARING THE MIL/ADTC
The control module turns OFF the malfunction indicator lamp (MIL) after 3 consecutive ignition cycles that the diagnostic runs and does
not fail.
~ A current DTC, Last Test Failed, clears when the diagnostic runs and passes.
A history DTC clears atter 40 consecutive warm-up cycles, if no failures are reported by this or any other emission related diagnostic.
~  Clear the MIL and the DTC with a scan tool,

pd

DIAGNOSTIC AIDS
Inspect for the following conditions:

A misrouted harness
Ingpect the harness of the MAF sensor in order to verify that the harness is not routed too close to the following components:
- The secondary ignition wires or coils
- Any solenoids
~  Any relays
- Any motors

~ A low minimum air rate through the sensor bore may cause this DTC to set at idle or during deceleration, Inspect for any vacuum leaks
downstream of the MAF sensor.

A A wide open throttle (WOT) acceleration from a stop should cause the MAF sensor g/s display on the scan tool to increase rapidly. This
increase should be from 4-7 g/s at idle to 150 g/s or more at the time of the 1-2 shift. If the increase is not observed, inspect for a
restriction in the induction system or the exhaust system.

A Aresistance of 20 ohms or more on the ground circuit of the MAF sensor can cause this DTC to set.

If you suspect the condition may be related to aftermarket accessories, refer to Checking Aftermarket Accessories in Diagnostic Aids.

If the condition is intermittent, refer to Intermittent Conditions. See: Diagnosis By Symptom (Computers and Control Systems)/Intermittent
Conditions

TEST DESCRIPTION
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Step |

Action _ |

Values

Schematic Reforence: Ergine Controls Schematics

Did you perform the Dlagnostic System Chaok-Computers
and Control Systems?

Ga to Step 2

Qo o Dlagnastic
Bystam Checl -

Computers and
Conirol Systems

1, Stant the angina,

2. Observe the mass sir flow (MAF) sensor frequency
with & scen tool.

Is theé MAF sensor frequency less than the
specifiad vatue?

1200 Hz

Goto Step 4

Go fo Step 3

1. Observe the Froeze Frame/Fallure Records data for
thle OTC. ‘

2. Tum OFF tha Ignition for 30 seconcs.

3. Start the enging.

4, COperata the vehicle within the Conditlons for Runnlng
the DTC ag gpacified in the supporting text or bs
close to the Freaze Frame/Failure Regords data that
you pbaarved,

Does the DTG fail this ignition?

Go to Stgp 4

Geto
Diagnostic Aids

1. Observa the MAF sensor frequenay with a sean togl.
2. Move the harness and the connecior of the MAF
sansor.

Doas the movement of the hamess or the gonnector affact
the MAF sensor frequency?

Ba to Step 25

o to Sisp §

1. Turn QFF the ignition,
2. Inspect for the following condifions:
+ A restricted alr Intake dugt
* A collapsed alr intake duct
= A dirty air filter alemant
= A deteriorating alr filter elemant

» Any chjects hlocking the alr inlet sgreen of the
MAF sensor

» Any debris on the senaing slements of the MAF
sendor - .

« Any vacuum leak downstream of the MAF sensor
« A MAF sensor that |s installad backwards
* A restricted exhaust system

Did you find and cotract the condifion?

G0 to Step 30

Goto Stap 6

Ingpect the fuse in the ignition 1 voltage circuit of the MAF
86NA0r, :

Is the fuse cpen?

Oo fo Step 12

Goto Step7

1. Disconnect the harmess corneator of the MAF
BBNSor.

2. Tutr ON the ighition, with the engine OFF.

3. Connect a test lamp between the ignition 1 voltage
clroult of the: MAF sensor and a good ground. Refer
to Diagnostic Aids for Clreuli Testing and Wirlng
Repair procedures.

Does the test lamp [umninate?

‘G to Slep 8

Go to Stap 18

Meugure the resistance from fhe ground cirauit of tha MAF
gansor 1o battery ground.

Is the rosistance lass than the specified value?

50

5o to Step 9

G to Stap 19

Measure the valtage from the signal clrouit of the MAF
sansor to & gootl ground,

I$ the voliagrq_near thix specifled valua?

8V

Go to Step 10

Go to Step 11

Steps 1-9
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Btep

Action

Valuas

Yas

No

0

1. Connect a 3-amp fused jurnper wire batwaen the
gignal circuit of the MAF sensor and a good ground.
Rafer 1o Diaantb Alds for Gircuit Testing and
Wiring Repair proceduras.

2. Start the engine,

Da any egditional DTCs gel?

Go to Step 23

Go to Step 26

11

la the voltage 1858 than tha specified value?

45V

Go to Slap 13

"G to Step 15

12

Impartant: The Ignition 1 voltage ciroult of the MAF
sensor |s spliced to other components of the vehicla.

Tast for continulty batwesn the ignition 1 voltage circuit of
the MAF ssnsor and ground,

Does tho DMM Indicate continuity’?

Go to Step 17

13

1. Turm OFF tha ignition.

2. Disconinact the PCM,
3. Test the signal cireuit betwesn the PCM and the MAF
sensar for the following conditions:

* A high rasistance
* An opsn clroult

Does the DMM indicate continuity?

Go to Step 14

Go to Step 28

G to Step 20

14

Test for continulty from the signe! clrcult of the MAF
gensor to ground.

Does the DMM Indlcats continuty?

Gio to Step 27

3o to Step 16

15

Important: Disconnecting the PCM connectors may
etiminate the short to volitage if the signal cireuit is shorted
1o anothar POM nircult,

1. Tum OFF the ignition.

2. Discornact the PCM,
3. Turn ON the ignition, with the engina OFF,

4, Measura the voltage fram the signal oireult of the
MAF sensor to a good ground,

15 tha voltage naar the specified value?

ov

Gio fo Step 16

5o to Sisp 22

18

Test for continuity at the hamess cannacior of the PGM
from the signal oircult of the MAF sensor to sl other
circuits at both PCM connectors.

Dpes the DMM indigate continuity betwean any other
gireult’?

CGo to Stap 24

Go to Sten 27

17

1. Repair tha short to ground In the igniion 1 voltage
circuit of the MAF sensar.
2. Replace the fuss f necessary.

Did yvou compleie the repair?

Go 10 Step 37

18

Repair the apen in the ignition 1 voltage clroult of the MAF
gensar.

Did you complete the repatr?

o to Blep 30

16

Repair tha high resistance or an open in tha ground airouit
of tha MAF sensor,

Did you complete the repair?

Go 1o Step 30

Steps 10-19
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DTC PGA102
Stan : Actlon Values Yos ‘ No

Repair the high reslstance or anh open In the signal clrouit
20 of the MAF agnsor, Fefer to Diagnostic Alds for Cirouit
Tasting and Wiring Repair procedures.

Did you complete the repair? (a to Stap 30
Hapalr the shoit to ground in the signal gircult of the MAF
SBNsor, : .
& —_— -
Dld you complets the repalr? Gio to Stap 30
Hepalr the short fo voltage In the signal clrouit of the MAF
sansor, . —

Did you complete the repair? 3o to Step 30

Repair the short betwean the signal cinsult of the MAF
eensor and the clrewlt for which the DTC set.

Did you oomplete the repair? - Go to Slap 50
Ropair the circuits that are shorted logethar.

Died you complete the repalr? Go to Stap 30
Repalr the hamees or the connections as nasdsd. |

Did you compiete tha repalr? (30 1o Step 30

Test for an intermittent and for & poor cornaction at the
F sensor,

Did vou find and cerrect the conddiion? &o to Stap 30 Go-to Slep 28
‘;Ea& for an intermittent and for a poor connection at the '

Did you find and correct the condition? ' Goto Step30 | Goto Step 29
Replace the MAF gensor, i '

Did you complete the replacement? Gio to Step 30
Replace the PCM. .
28 — -
Did you complele the replacarment? Go to Sfep 30
1. Clear the DTGa with & scan fool.
2. Tum QFF the ignition for 20 seconds.
30 3. Start the engina. —
S 4. Oparate the vehicle within the Conditlons for Running
the DTC as specified In the aupporting text. .
Doas the DTG run and passa? Go 1o Step 37 Go 1o Step 2
With a scan teol, observe the stored information, Qo to Diagnostie
at Capture Info, Trouble ‘
Does the gean tool display any DTCs that you have not Coda (DTC) List :
diagnussd? 1 System OK

Steps 20-31

The numbers below refer to the step numbers on the diagnostic table.
5. This step determines if any mechanical faults have caused this DTC to set.
9. This step verifies the signal circuit from the MAF sensor efectrical connector to the PCM. A voltage reading of less than 4 volts or more
than 6 volts indicates a malfunction in the wiring or a poor connection,
10. This step tests the signal circuit of the MAF sensor for a short to another S-valt reference circuit,
16. This step verifies that the signal circuit is not shorted to any other PCM circuit,
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Computers and Control Systems: Testing and Inspection Procedures

P0420°

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
To control emissions of hydrocarbons (FIC), carbon monoxide (CO), and oxides of nitrogen (NOX), a 3-way catalytic converter is used. The
catalyst within the converter promotes a chemical reaction which oxidizes the HC and CO present in the exhaust gas, converting them into
harmless water vapor and carbon dioxide, The catalyst also reduces NOx by converting the NOx to nitrogen. The converter also has the ability
to store excess oxygen and release the stored oxygen to promote these reactions. This oxygen storage capacity (O8C) is a measurement of the
catalysts ability to control emissions. The powertrain control medule (PCM) monitars this process using a heated oxygen sensor (HO28)
located in the exhaust stream past the three-way converter, When the catalyst is functioning properly, the HO2S 2 is slow to respond to a large
change in the HO2S 1 signal. When the HO2S 2 responds quickly to a large change in the HO2S 1 signal, the OSC and efficiency of the
catalyst is considered to be bad and if subsequent tests also indicate a failure DTC P0420 will set.

CONDITIONS FOR RUNNING THE DTC
1. Meet the conditions for engine warm up. Use the scan tool catalyst data list in order to verify the following:
~  DTCs P0OL0L, POL02, PO103, PO167, PO108, PO112, PO113, PO116, PO117, PO118, PC121, P0122, P0123, PO130, P0131, PO132,
PO133, PO134, PO1335, PO137, PO138, PO140, PO141, PO171, PC172, PO201-P0206, P0300, P0336, P0341, P0401, P0403, P0404,
P0405, P0410, P0412, PO418, P0440, P0442, P0443, P0446, P0449, P0502, P0503, PO506, PO507, P1133, P1134, P1336, P1351,
P1352, P1361, P1374, or P1441 are not set.
The engine has been running more than 10 minuates.
The engine coolant temperature (ECT) is above 70°C (158°F) and below 124°C {255°F).
The barometric pressure (BARQ) is above 75 kPa.
The vehicle is in Closed Loop.
The intake air temperature (IAT) is above -20°C {~4°F), and is less than +100°C (+212°F),
The battery voltage above 10,7 volts
arm the catalyst.
Fully open the hood.
Transmission is in park (automatic) or neutral (manual).
Set the parking brake.
Press and hold the service brake.
Each time the engine is started the diagnostic can run up to 18 times. After the 10-minute run time and before the diagnostic runs the
first time, the engine must run an additional 5 minutes between 1,500-2,500 RPM.

M
R A -

Any additional tests on the same key cycle, the engine speed must be between 1,500-2,300 RPM for 1 minute.

~  To activate the diagnostic, return to idle and put the vehicle in drive (depress the clutch for manual).

3 Test the catalyst.

Transmission is in drive (automatic) or neutral (for manuals with the clutch depressed).

A VIN K California Emissions-Within 60 seconds the air fuel ratio will go rich below 14.1 for up to 6 seconds, then may go lean above
15,3 for up to 8 seconds,

A VIN K FED Emissions-Within 60 seconds the air fuel ratio will go lean above 15.3 for up to 6 seconds, then may go rich below 14,1
for up to 7 seconds.

A VIN I-Within 60 seconds the air frel ratio will go rich below 14.1 for up to 7 seconds, then may go lean above 153 forup to 9

' seconds.
A Verify it DTC P0420 has passed or failed this key cycle using the scan tool.

CONDITIONS FOR SETTING THE DTC
The PCM determines that the catalysts oxygen storage capacity is below a threshold considered acceptable.

ACTION TAKEN WHEN THE DTC SETS
~  The control module illuminates the malfunction indicator lamp (MIL) when the diagnostic runs and fails.
~  The control module records the operating conditions at the time the diagnostic fails. The control module stores this information in the
Freeze Frame/Failure Records,

CONDITIONS FOR CLEARING THE MIL/DTC
The c¢ontrol module turns OFF the malfunction indicator lamp (MIL) after 3 consecutive ignition cycles that the diagnostic runs and does
not fail,
A A current DTC, Last Test Failed, clears when the diagnastic runs and passes,
A history IVT'C clears afier 40 consecutive warm-up cycles, if no failures are reported by this or any other emission related diagnostic,
~  Clear the MIL and the DTC with a scan tool.

>

DIAGNOSTIC AIDS
~  The PCM will NOT enable the catalyst test until following conditions are met:
- 'The engine idle speed is within 150 RPM of the desired idle.
- The throttle position is 1.5 percent or less,
- The short term integrator is between 20 to +20 percent.
~  The catalyst test will abort if the vehicle falls outside the conditions listed below while the test is running:
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- The short term integrator is between -20 to +20 percent.

A The catalyst test may abort due to a change in the engine load from the A/C, the coolant fan, or other components. If this condition occurs,

use the scan tool to foree the cooling fans ON, then return to Step 2 in the table.

IMPORTANT: When using a scan tool to command the cooling tans ON use the next list and previous list soft keys to enter the catalyst data
list, If the catalyst data list i3 not entered this way the cooling fan control will be canceled.

N
"
A

The number of attempted tests is limited to 18 per key cycle.

More than 6 tests may have to be attempted to achieve 6 completed tests. An aborted test counts as an atterapted test.

If 18 tests have been attempted, and a decision has not been made this key cycle, turn the key OFF for 30 seconds. Start the vehicle and
perform the Conditions for Running the DTC, including the 10 minute engine run time,

After returning to an idle the HO2S 1 signal may stay rich or lean for several seconds causing the test to be delayed.

If the condition is intermittent, refer to Intermittent Conditions. See: Diagnosis By Symptom (Computers and Control Systems)/Intermittent
Conditions

TEST DESCRIPTION

DTC PO420
Step Agtion Yes Na

Did you perform tha Diagnostic System Chack-Cornputers Qo to Dingrostic
1 and Gontrol Bysterns? Bystam Chegk -
Computers and

Go to Step 2 Control Bystems

Arg any other DTCs sot? &o to Diagnostic
2 Troubrle Code (DTC)
List

Go to Step 3

1, Tum the A/C OFF.

Important: If the A/C ia laft ON the diagnostic may not run,

2. Start the engine and wait until the vehicle Is fully warmed up
at least ten minutes, then abave 1,500 BPM for 5 additional
minutes. (Ona minute for each additionsal attempt at
1,300 APM pn sama key cynle). The vehlcle may be drven
for the & minuts run time.

8. Fully open the hotd.

4, Operate the vahicle within the Condltions for Running the
DT a5 specifiad In the supporting text.

Important: f more than 6 tasts have been attempted and the
DTG hag not pagssed or falled this ignition cycle the 1sst may be
aborted. Refer to Diagnostic Alds.

5. The test may neaed to ba pomplietad up 1o 6 times in order to
pass of fall,

Duosas the DTG reset? Go to Step 4 Gystem OK

Steps 1-3
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DTC PO420
Step Action ) Yas Ne
1. Ingpect the 3-way catalytic converter for the following '
damage:
* Donts
* Savere discoloration causad by excessive termperatures
4 + Holas

+ [nternal raltle caused by damaged catalyst substrate

2. Varily that the 3-way catalytic convensr is & propar original
aquipmant manufacturer part,

Did your Inspection revesl & conition? Qo to Step & Go to Step §
1. Inspect the exhaust system for leaks. :

2. Teat the exhaus! system for restriclions. Refer o Rastricled
Exhaust in Exhaust System.

Did you find any of the conditlons? Goto Step 7 Got Stsp 6

Inspect the oxygen sensors and the oxygen sensor witing
& | hamess for damage,

Did you find any of the conditions? Go to Slap 8 Goio Sep 8
7 Repair tha exhaust system as necessary, _
Did you complete the rapal? Go 1o Slep 10

Repair as nevessary. Rafer to Diagnostic Aids for Gireult Testing
8 | and Wiring Repalr procedures, —
Did you complats the repair? Go to Step 10
Notice: A misfiring condition may damage the replacement
three-way catalytic convertar. Cheak for & misfiring condition. If &
migfire is pregont, repalr the misfiring condition before replacing
the three-way catelyic comeror,

¢ Repiaos the three way cataiylic convertar. -
Did you cormplete the replacement? Go to Step 10
1, Usa a zoan too! to clear the DTCs,
2. Tum the A/C OFF,
Important: if the A/C Is left ON tha following diagnostic may
not rup,
3. Start tha engine. Allow the angine to warm for 4t least
ten minutes, then above 1,600 RPM for & additional minutes.
{One minute for each edditional attempt &t 1,500 RFM on
same key cycle). The vehicle may be drlven for the 5 minute
run tirme,
10 4. Fully open hood.
&. Qperate the vehicle within the Gonditions for Running the
DTC, as specified in the supporting text. ‘
Impartant: If iore thart 6 tests have been attempted and the
DTC hag not passed or failad this Ignition ¢ycla the test may be
aborled, Refer to Diagnostic Aids,
6. Test may noed to be completad up to 6 times in ordar 1o
pass or fall,
Does the DTG reset? Go fo Step 4 Go to Stap 71
Wih a scan tool, obsarve the stared informatian, Capture Info. Go fo Disgnostic
11 | Doss tha soan toal cisplay any DTCs that you have not Trouble Code (DTC) '
diagnosad? List Systorm OK

Steps 4-11

The numbers below refer to the step numbers on the diagnostic table.

8
2,

3.

The Diagnostic System Check-Computers and Controls Systems prompts the technician to complete some basic tests and store the Freeze
Frame/Failure Records data on the scan tool, if applicable.

If any component DTCs are set, diagnose those DTCs first. A fault in a component can cause the converter to appear degraded or may
have caused the failure.

Clearing the DTCs allows the catalyst test to be tested up to 18 times and completed up to 6 times this ignition cycle. If the NC is not
turned OFF the diagnostic may not run. The engine must be warm. Warm the converter by raising the engine speed above idle for the
specified time prior to each attempted test. Has the DTC passed or failed this ignition cycle? If the DTC does not pass or fail look for a
possible reason that would cause the test to abort,

This step includes tests for conditions that can cause the 3-way converter to appear degraded. Repair any conditions before proceeding
with this table,

1f the 3-way converter needs to be replaced, ensure that another condition which could damage the converter is not present. These
conditions may include misfire, leaking or plugged fuel injectors, high engine oil or coolant consumption, retarded spark timing, or weak
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Computers and Control Systems: Testing and Inspection Procedures

Pi811
DTC P1811 i

e -4 SHIFT YALVE
e 3RD LU 55T

Circuit Description

The transmission pressure is modified by an adaptive modifier which controls the shift execution time. This diagnostic tests the time required to
accomplish the shift. If the shift takes longer than 0.65 seconds and the adaptive modifier cannot shorten this time, then a counter increases by
one.

If the PCM detects a counter value of 2 during one trip, then DTC P1811 sets. DTC P1811 is a type C DTC,

Conditions for Runiing the DTC
A The shift is adaptable.
~  The 1-2, the 2-3 or the 3-4 shift adapt ceil has reached its limit.

Conditions for Setting the DTC
The 1-2, 2-3 or 3-4 shift is longer than 0.65 seconds, twice in one trip.

Action Taken When the DTC Sets

~  The PCM does not illuminate the Malfunction Indicator Lamp (MIL).

~ The PCM commands maxirnum line pressure.

A The PCM freezes shift adapts. The PCM records the operating conditions when the Conditions for Setting the DTC are met. The PCM
stores this information as Failure Records.

~  The PCM stores DTC P1811 in PCM history.

Conditiens for Clearing the DTC
~ A scan tool can clear the DTC.
~  The PCM clears the DTC from PCM history if the vehicle completes 40 warm-up cycles without a non-emission-related diagnostic fault

oceurring. |
~  The PCM cancels the DTC default actions when the ignition switch is OFF long enough in order to power down the PCM. l

Diagnostic Aids ‘
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Step Agtion Value(s) Yes o
Did you perform the Powettrain Diagnostic Go to Diagrostic
Syster Chack? Sysiem Check -
Engine Controls
1 —
G to Step 2
Did you perform the transmission fluid chacking Go o
proesdura? Transmission
2 —t Fluld Checking
Frocedure
Go lo Step 3
1, install & Scan Tool.
2, Tura ON the ignition wih the englne OFF,
imporiant: Before cleating the DTCs, use the Scan Tool
in order 1o racord the Fallure Records for reference. Using
3 the Clear Info function will srase the storad Fallure
Ascords from the PCM. -
3. Record the Failure Records.
4, Clasr the DTCs,
Arg any of the following DTCs set PO121, PO122, FO123,
PO218, PO50Z, PO503, POT11, POT12, P1121 or P11227 Go 1o Step & Gofo Slep &
4 Diagnose the sbove DTCs first. - —
I5 the diagnosis and repalr completa? Goin Slep 14
1. Use the Bgan Tool snapshot mode In order 1o record
the shift timas,
2. Drive the vehicle In D4 in order to obtain a 1-2, 2.3
6 and 3-4 upshift 0.66 saconds
3. Racord tha shifl times.
D¥d all the shift imes excead the specified vaiue? Qo fo Slep & Golo Step 8
Pearformn tha ling pressure chack,
6 - G o
15 the ine pressure within specifications? Diagnostic Alds Go o Step 7
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Step

Actlon

Yes

Ingpadt the transmission for tha following conditlons:
» Fiuid fevel low
+ Q! filter and seal missing, plugged or damaged
s Spacer plate and gasket damaged or misaasemblad
* PC solenvid valve damaged ar contaminated
« Pressure regulator valva line-up binding or damaged
« Torque signal valve ling-up binding or damaged
« Gl pump asgembly damagad or migsing components

Dl you complete the repalt?

Value(s)

(a 1o Step 14

Did the 1-2 shift ftme excead the specifiad value?

(.88 seconds

Go to Step &

(o to Step 10

Inspect the transmisslon for the following conditlons:
» 1-2 aceumulator piston seals rofled ar damaged
» 1-2 gooumulator piston and pln missing, binding or

damaged

+ Forward servo assembly damagaed or misassemblad
» Oif pump assambly damaged or miseing components
» Spacor plate and gaskets damaged or misagsembled
» Ciriven sprockat support seals damaged or mizsing

+ Second clutch plston ang gseal assambly binding or
damagst

« Hecond cluich flber and steal plates misassemblad,
butned or damaged

» Batond clutch spring assembly damaged or
misassembled

* Forward band burned, damepad or misassambled

* 1.2 suppart roffer glutch assembly damaged or
misassernbled

LYd vou complete the rapair?

Gn fo Slep 14

10

Ciid the 2-3 shilit fime excead the specifled valua?

0.65 seconds

Go fo Slop 17

Go fo Step 12

1

Imspect the transmission for the following condifions:
¢ 2.3 acoumulator piston seals rofled or damaged

» 2-3 gocumiator piston and pin missing, binding or
damaged

= Ol pump assembly damaged or missing componenis
+ Hpacer plate and gaskets damaged or misnssembled
+ Driven sprogket support seals demaged ar miasing

* Third clutch piston saal rolled or damaged

« Third ciutch piston damaged or misassemblad

« Third cluteh fibar and stael plates misagssembled,
bumed or damagen

* Thirl clutch spring assermbly damaged or
misassemblad

» Third sprag clutch asssmbly damaged or
misassemblad

Did you complets the repair?

5o lo Step 14

12

Did the 3-4 shift tine excaad the spacifled valug?

0.85 seconds

Qo fo Step 13

Ga to
Dlagnostio Alds
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Step

Action

Value(s)

Yes

No

13

Inspact the transmission for the following conditions:
= Ol pump assembly damaged or missing components
+ Bpacer plate and gaskets damaged or misagsemblad
* 3-4 accumuiator piston gsals rofled or damaged

*» 3-4 accumnulator piston and pln missing, binding or
damaged

+ Fourth oluteh piston gesi relled or damaged

« Fourlh clutoh piston damaged, misassambled or
goized

= Fourth clutch fiber and stesl plates misessembled,
burned of damuged

» Fourth cluteh spring assambly damegad or
misassembled

Did you complste the repair?

Go o Stap 14

14

1. Change the AT fluid and Mer,
2. Inspect for correct transmission fluld level,

3. Add new AT flukl as necessary.
Important: The Clear TAPS function will clear all adapt
cells. This may aifect transmission performance., The PCM
dwlll update the tranamigslon adapt call as the vehicte Is
rven.
4. Using the Secan Tool, perform the Clear TAPS
function,

Did you complete the above procedura?

G to Step 15

16

Pert:iarm the following procedurs in order to varify the
repair:

1. Select DTC.
2. 8alevt Clear Info,
3. Drive the vekicla In D4,

4. Chserve Last Shift Time on the Scan Tool. Ensure
that the 1-2, 2-3 and 3-4 shift times are less than
0.65 saconds,

Is each shilt time less than 0,65 secund?

System OK

Go o Step 1

Test Deseription
The numbers below refer to the step numbers on the diagnostic table.
This step inspects components that may cause low line pressure.

This step inspects or repairs components that may cause a maximum adapt and long 1-2 upshift,
This step inspects or repairs components that may cause a maximum adapt and long 2-3 upshift.
This step inspects or repairs components that may cause a maximum adapt and long 3-4 upshift.

7.
9

i1
13.
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Daytime Running Lamps (DRL) Control
Module, €1

0]
Al I ?

M8
+ 12064558
cﬁ,’:mw?ﬂ + B-Way F Matrl-Pack
200 Serfes {BLK)
Wire Clrouit
Pin Color Ne. Funetion
A ORN 1240 | Battery Positive Voltage
B-C — — [ Not Uzed '
Haadlamp Switch
D DK GAN 308 Headlamps Cff Signai
DRL Headlamp Low
E DK BLU 583 Beam Supply Voltage
F YEL 10 | Headlamp Switch Signal
Headiamp Switch Flash
a YEL 307 to Pass Signal
Park Lamp Supply
H BARN 8 Voltage

Daytime Running Lamps (DRL) Control Moduie, C1
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Daytime Hunnlng Lam g (DAL} Control
Module,

000y
ey

02465
v 12064766

Connector Part

s 8-Way F Metri-Pack

Infarmation 150 Serles (8LU)
Wire Clrcuit
Pin Cator No. Funcilon
A BLK 1550 | Ground
Haadlamp Relay Coil
B WHT 352 Control
] PNK 1239 | lgnition 1-#oltage
' Brake Warming ndicator
4] TAMAWHT as Control
Park Brake Switch
E LT BLL 1184 Signal
F BRAN 541 ggnition 3 Voltage
G LT GRN/ 1-1'37 DAL Amblent Light
BLK : Sensor Low Refarence

‘ DAL Amitrient Light

H YELBLK 1138 Sensor Slgnal

Daytime Running Lamp (DRL) Coatrol Module, C2
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Exterior Lights Schematics: Front Park And Turn Signal Lamps
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Exterior Lights Schematics: Park Lamps Rear
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Fog Lights Schematics
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Fog Lamp Switch

A0t
* 120654762
Connector Part
« §Way F Metrl-Pack
Infarmation - 150 Serles (GRY)
Wire Circwit; '
Fln Calor. No. | Functlon .
' Headlamp High Beam
A LT GRN 11 Supply Yoliage
B BLK 1450 | Ground
Instriment Panel Lamp
c aRY 8 Supply Voltege - 1
D — — | Not Used
Park Lamp Supply
E BRN g ‘Vqltaga
' Fog Lamip Relay Coil
F YEL 317 ) gupply Voltage

Fog Lamp Switch
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]
| FUSE USAGE CHART oo rcomood Electrical ™\
MALL PGM MALL WIPER
CIRCUIT
BREAKERS | 104 10A da
IML Wcﬁrgllf"- SUNROOF | RADIO
HEADLAMP 2A 2A 20A 10A
20A RADIO AMP | PWR LOCK | HSEATAUM | R DEFOG
20 A i16A 16A 20 A
| 8EAT | passKEYIN| RAP HAZARD | PWRMIR | HVACHI
(\ 204 10A 10A 18A 104 30A
\ﬂ—) CIGLTR | INTLAMP | STOPLAMP| ONSTAR
N 15A 10A 15A 15A
ECM CRUISE IP-IGN SiR TURN
10A 10A 10A 16A 10A
PWR WDO BTSI
25A 10A
HVAC CTRL | DIC/HVAC
20A 10A
PWR DROP | CANISTER DAL
10 A YIEPAT 10A

For More Information, SBee Qwner's Marna!

10422641/

Fuse Block -

IP (Label)

8019890
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IP (Application Table)

Fuse/Circult Breaker Rating Daseription
BTS Fuso 108 | T anamiesion Shit ook Achaior T oo
CAMISTER VENT Fuse 10A Evaporative Emission (EVAP) Canister Vent Sulenoid
Ci3 LTR Fuse 1BA Bg;atel.ri!nx ﬁﬁlr:;;c;grw é?b?gp Aé:ggﬁ:zgri‘cwer Outlet - Console, Clgar
CRAUISE Fuse 10A gg}l‘:z‘z ICOD;}E; I‘édxggllqa (CCM), Cruigg Control Release Switch, Cruise
Heated Seat Swltch Drlvar, Driver Information Center (DIC) (W/UA40),
DICHIA Fus ton | Beyime frvin Lames OnL) o e o Weow
Actuator - Right, HYAC Control Module
DRL Fuse 10A Daytime Running Lamps (DRL) Control Module
ECM Fuse 10A ::)Ger':a :rd:i:ft‘ g:rl'?h?o Fﬁigdz?eweﬂrain Control Moduls (PCM), Theft
H SEAT/LUM Fuse 16A Heated Seat Conirol Module - Driver, Seat Lumbar Switch - Driver,
HAZARD Fuse 16A Turn Signal Switch
HEADLAWMP Circult Breaker 20A Headlamp Switch, Daytima Running Lampa (QRL) Control Module
HVAC CTRI. Fuse 10A HVAC Contrai Module
HVAC HI Fuse 30A Blower Motor Raslster Assembly
INT LAMP Fuse 10A Baody Contrel Modula (BCM)
IP {GN Fuse 10A Instrument Panel Cluster (JPC), Body Controt Module (BCM), Driver
Information Center (DIC), Head Up Display (HUD} Switch
MaLL Fuse 104 Body Conirol Module {BCM)
MALL PG Fuse 10A Body Control Modula (BCM)
ONSTAR Fuse 15A Vehicle Interface Unit (VIU)
FASS - KEY Fuse 10A Theft Detarrent Contral Module
PWH DROP Fuse 104 Auxillery Power Drop Cotnector, Vehlole Interface Linit (VIL)
PWR LOCK Fuse 15A Body Coritrol Module (BCM)
PWHA MIR Fuse 10A Outside Rearview Mirror Switch
PWR WDO Clrouit Breaker 254 Window Switch - Dtiver, Window Switch - Front Passenger
R DEFQG Fuse 30A Rear Window Defogger Relay
Radio Fuse 10A Radio, Yehicle Interface Unit (ViU)
RADIO AMF Fusa 20A Audio Ampiifiar, Radlio
RAP Fuse 10A Retained Accessory Power {RAP) Flelay
SEAT Circult Breaker 20A Eﬁz\lb:?jrlgt:zro%tws‘}qxdju[;.g:'elra'e?:;t Lumbar Verﬁcal Adjuster Felay,
SIR Fuse 15A Inflatable Fastraint Sensing and Diagnostic Moaduie (SDM)
STOP LAMP Fuse 154 Stoplamp Switch '
STR WHL GTHL Fuse oA ggﬂ?ot?;e_?g?tiraim Steering Wheal Module Coll, Stearing Wheel
STR WHL ILLUM Fuse 24 ssﬁﬂ? g}l;gel Controls Switch - Left, Steering Wheel Cenirols
SUNRQOF Fuse 20A inslde Rearview Mirror, Sunrsof Module
TURN Fuse 104 Turn Signat Switch
WIPER Fuse 254, Windshield Wiper Motor, Windshiald Wiper/Washer Bwitch

Fuse Block - IP (Application Table)
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Fuse Block - Underhocd (Label)
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g 1 ! MINIRELAYS 23 - SPARE ¥ A/C CLU DIODE

w i 9-COOLFAN ' -
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Fuse Block - Underhood (Label)
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Fuse Block — Underhgod (Application Table)

No. Fuse/Gircuit Braaker Rating De=cription
1 COOL FAN 2 Fuse 30A COOL FAN Relay, and COOL FAN 2 Relay
2 — e Not Used
{ 3 HVAG Hi, PWR MR, HAZARD, BAP, and PASS-KEY Fuses, and
HEADLAMPS Fuse BOA HEADLAMP Circuit Breaker
4 R DEFQG, H SEAT/ALUM, PWR LOCK, and BADK) AMP Fusas, and
BATT MAIN 2 Fuse 60A SEAT Circuit Broaker
ignition Switch, Park/Meutral Position (PNP} Switch, BTSI, DAL,
5 CANISTER VENT, PWR DROP, TURN, SiR, 1P-IGN, CRUISE, and
IGN MAIN 1 Fuse 404 ECM Fugas
6 COOL FAM 1 Fusa J0A COQL FAN 1 Aelay
ignition Switch, Park/Neutral Position (PNP) Switch, BTS, DRL,
7 ' CANISTER VENT, PWR DROP, TURN, SIR, 'P-IGN, CRUISE, and
BATT MAIN 1 Fuse B0A ECM Fusas

Fuse Block - Underhood (Application Table) Part 1
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Fuse Block ~ Underhood (Application Tabie)

Mo, Fuse/Circult Breaker Rating Dasctiption |
ignition Switeh, Retained Accessory Power (RAP) Relay, RADIO,
8 [ iGN MAIN 2 Fuse 60A SUNROOCF, 8TR WHL CTRL, WIPER, MALL, MALL PGM,
, DIC/HYALC, HVYAC CTRL Fuses and PWR WDO Circuit Breaker
| . "
. Cocling Fan - Right 3.1L, Cooling Fan - Left 3.8L (During Low Fan
9 | COOL FAN Relay Spesd Operation)
- Caolirg Fan - Right 3.1L, Ceoling Fan - Left 3.8L (During High Fan
10 | COOL FAN 2 Relay Speed-Operatio ;S
11} IGN MAIN Relay e INJ, IGN 1-Li, ELEK IGN, TCC, and A/C Clulch/ABS IGN Fuges
12 | COOL FAN 1 Ralay —_ Cooling Fan - Left 3.1L, Caoling Fan - Right 3.85
13 | A/C CLU Relay — A Compressor Clutch Coll, and A/GC CLU Dinde
14 | FUEL PUMP Helay -_ Fual Purnp (FP)
16 — e Mot Usad
16 {1 HORN Relay - Homs
17 | FOG LAMP Relay — Fog Lamp - LF, Fog Lamp - RF
18 | INJ Fuse 104 Fugl Injectors [1 «8)
19 | Spere Fuse 15A Not Used
20 — —_ Not Used
Secondary Air Injection {AIR) Pump Relay, Supercharger Boost
Control Selanaid, Heated Oxygen sensor (HO28) Sensor 1, Heated
21 | HGN1 - UH Fuse 16A Oxygen Sensor (HOZS) Sensor 2, Evaporative Emissions (EVAP)
‘ Canister Purge Solenold, Mass Alr Flow {MAF) SBensor, and
Secondary Air injection {AIR} Solenoid
22 { Spare Fuse 30A Not Used
28 | Spare Fuse 10A Not Usad
24 | Spare Fuse 25A | Not Used
25 | ELEK IGN Fuge 18A lgrfition CGontrol Module (JOM)
26 | Spare Fusa 20A Nat Used
Park Neutral Positlon (PNP) Swiich, Body Conirol Motiule (BCM),
27 | B/U LAMP Fuse 104 Rear Compartment Lid Relsase Relay, and RBear Compartment Lid
Release Swiich
28 | A/C CLU/ABS IGGN Fuse 10A | | A/C Clulch Relay, and Electronioc Brake Contral Module (EBCM)
HYAC Contrel Module, Rernate Control Door Logk
28 | HYAG/RKE BATT Fuge T0A Receiver {RCDLRA), Theft LED, and Driver Information
Center (W/L40)
30 | ALT SENSE Fuge 104, Genarator o
Stoplamp Bwitch, 1-2 Shitt Solanoid (1-2 S8) Vaive, 2-3 Shilt
31 | TCC Fuge 10A Solenoid (2-3 85) Valve, Torque Converter Clutch (TCC)
Solenold Valve -
32 | FUEL PUMP Fuse 154 FUEL PLUMP Relay
3% | ECM SENSE Fuse 104 Powertrain Contral Module {PCM)
34 , — — Not Usad
35 | FOG LP Fuse 10A FOG LAMP Relay
36 | HORNM Fuse 15A Hom Relay
37 § PARKLP Fuse 204 Headlamp Switch, and Vehitle interface Unit (VIU)
as — - Not Used
39 | AR Fyse 30A Secondary Air Injection {AlF) Pump PRelay

Fuse Block - Underhood (Application Table) Part 2
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Fuge Block-Underhood, Connector €1
Fi2 Atz
F12 Al2
280784
» 15303513 260704
Connastor Part
infarmetion » G8-Way F Metrl-Pack s 15303513
280 Series Flex Lock {BLK) C:‘r;g?;t:t:ul:‘m * 88-Way F Motr-Pack
Wire Clreuit 280 Series Fiax Lock (BLK)
Rin Color No. Funetion Wire Clroukt
Coclant Temperature Pin Ceolor No. Functlon
Al DK GRN 36 indicator Control 05-Cn — — | Mot Used
A2-A4 — — | Not Usad c1o DK BLY 475 | High Speed Cooling Fan
as | DKGRN/ | o [Fuel Pump Relay Relay Cantrol
WHT Control C11 BLK 1050 | Ground
AB-AT — —- | Not Usad lgnition 1 Voltage
ciz PNK 838
AB ORN 840 | Battery Posltive Voltage I(ngpo L?,B’ L67)
: gnition 1 Voltage
A9 PNK 339 | Ignition 1 Voltage ci2 PNK 630 | B08P0 Lo, Lon)
Ag PNK 389 | ignition 1 Voltage D1 — I Not Used
Cooling Fan Motor
A10 GRY 538 Ground D2 ORN/BLK 434 gi%tr?:;?l Safety Switch
all = | Not Used Air Pump Relay Contral |
M2 | PNK 638 | lgnition 1 Voltage b | BAN 438 | (wRPO |Gs, | 36)
Igrition 1 Voltage D04 | BLE/ WHT 461 | Ground
A1z PNK G639
(WRPO L36, L67) D5 [ BLKYWHT | 451 | Ground
Bt R = —{ Not Used De-D8[  — — | Not Used
(gnition 1 Voltage oy
Ba PNK 339 Transmission Range
(WRPO L&7) Do | YEL 772 | Bwitch Signal B
B4 - w1 Not Used Transrisgion Rangs
B6 | BLKWHT | 451 | Ground Die | vEL 772 | Switch Signal B
B6 — ~— {1 Not Usad D11 PNK 439 | lgnition 1 Voltage
B7 PNK 1338 | ignitlon 1 Volage 012 TAN ap 10i Presssurs Indlicator
B8 — — | Not Llzed Cnnfm
B9 PNK 339 | Ignition 1 Voitage El PNK 339 ;g;}}f;gg‘,_;’;‘*ﬂge
B9 PNK 339 _| lgnition 1 Voltage Ez ORN 540 | Battery Positive Voltage
Low Coolant Level
B0 | YELBLK [ 68 || eator Control E8 PPL 420 ggﬁa?r“"e Switch
B1t - o | Not Used Park Nsutral Position
lgnition 1 Voltage E4 | LTGRN | 278 | guiteh Park Signal
B12 PINK 839 | WRPO 136, £.67)
(w : E5 | DKGRN | 888 | Vehide Spesd Signal
Ignition 1 Voltage : -
B12 PNE, 839 (W/RPO L36, L67) ES DK GRN 380 :ahlleISp;eedRSlgnal
C1_| BRNAYHT | 419 | MIL Control E6 GRY 773 | cuitch Signal G
C2-C3 - — | Not Used Transmission Range
Ca | BLIGWHT | 451 | Ground E6 GRY 773 | awitch Signal G

Fuse Biock - Underhood, Connector C1 Paxt 1
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Fuse Block-Underhood, Connector C1

» 15303513
o™ | » aa-Way F MetrkPack
280 Serles Flax Lock (BLK}
Wire Clroult
Pin Color No. Funetion
E? — -— Not Used
EB PNK 1239 | Ignition 1 Voltage
Ee- - — [ Not Ussd
Eiz ORN 2740 | Baltery Positive Voltage
Qil Lave! Indicator
F1 BRNWHT 178 | control
Cooling Fan Motor
F2 WHT 504 Supply Voltags
L.ow Speed Cooling Fan
F3 DK GAN 435 Relay Control
Transmission Rahge
4 WHT 778 Switch Signat P
Transmisslon Range
Fa | WHT 778 | Syith Signal P
F5 BRN 26 | Charge Indicator Control
F& T WHT 121 | Engine Spased Signal
F8 WHT 121 | Engina Speed Signal
Fro | PROAN 1 459 | A/G Glutch Relay Control
A/C Compressor Cluich
Fa DK GRN 59 Supply Voltage
Fg PN 236 | lgniion 1 Voliage
Coolant Temperaiure
F10 DK GRN 136 Sensor Signa)
- Cooling Fan Motor
Fi1 | LTBL 408 | & ooy Voliags
Transraigsion Range
Fi2 BLEAWHT 771 Switch Signal A
Tranamission Range
F12 | BLKWHT | 771 | syitch Signal A

Fuse Block - Underhood, Connector C1 Part 2
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Hamess Routing Views (Inside Rear Compartment Lid)

Legend

{1) Rear Compartment Countesy {.amp Switch, {(4) Hear Dack Lid Hamess
Connecior By C430

{2) Rear Compariment Lid Lock release
Actuator, Connector

(3} Rear Compartment Key Cylinder Lock
Bwiich, Conneclor (W/UAG}

Harness Routing Views (Inside Rear Compartment Lid)
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Harness Routing Views (Left Side of Rear Compartment)

7
€
&
ST
Legend

{1) Speaker - LA, Cohnectar B Ca23
(2) Speaker ~ LR Subwocfer, Connector {6) Ceilular Telephone Antenna Coaxial Cable
{3) Evaporative Emission (EVAF} Canister Vent Connector

Solenoid, Connector (7) Gilobal Positioning Satellite {GPS) Anienna
4y Pazs Coaxial Cable Connactor

Harness Routing Views (Left Side Of Rear Compariment)
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Harnass Rouiing Views {Right Side of Rear Compartment)

I
N

: “I}
A
ﬁ{
N

£)
Y
N

1 W
.
OILm

N
-Qm“

‘\\\-}
"!Hjj;.;

Te2E20
Legend
(1) Hear Compariment Courtesy Lamp {(5) Speaksr RR Subwoofer, Connsotor
(2) Cag0 (APO Las)
@3 Ca3gs {6) C430
{4 C400

Harness Routing Views (Right Side Of Rear Compartment)
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Headlamp Switch

REFREREE T

[xlL [MTn]6]F]R]

73148

* 12056003
Conmectorart |+ 17.Way F Metri-Pack Mixod
Serlen (BLK)
Wire Circuit
Pin Color No. Funetian
A BLK 1460 | Ground
Courtesy Lamp Switeh
C-F — — | Mot Used
Instrurnent Panel Lamps
G ) BRNMHT 230 Dimening Gontrol
Instrument Panel Lamp
H GRY 8 Supply Voltage
Park Lamp Switch
I GRY/BLK 308 On Input

Headlamp Switch Part 1
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Headlamp Switch

[alelclpjejrFlalHli]J]

[«[t{MN]ofPiR]

73R

Connactor Fart > 12055093
Infarmation » i7-Way F Metri-Fack Mixed
Series {BLK)
Wire Civeuit| -
Pin Coloy No. Fungtion
J — — MNet Used
K DK GRN 508 Elg:g{gm&sg#cgignal
L YEL 10 | Headlamp Swiich Signal
M — e Not Used
M QRN 2440 | Battery Positiva Voltage
o] ORN 1340 | Battery Positive Valtage
P LT BLU 1872 | Park Lamp OFF
| e | o |faLamp Sumly

Headlamp Switch Part 2
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Headlights/Daytime Running Lights (DRL) Schematics: Daytime Running Lamps (DRL) Contrel Module Inputs
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Headlights/Daytime Running Lights (DRL) Schematics: Daytime Running Lamps (DRL) Control Module Qutputs
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Interior Lights Dimming Schematics: Headlamp Switch And Instramens Panel Lighting
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LH Side of /P

£8845
Lagend
(1) Daytime Running Lamps (DRL)} Control {4) Theft Deterrent Relay
Module, C2 (5) Fear Compartment LId Release Helay
(2} a&ggll’]"}ﬁ g‘l‘mning Lamps (DRL} Contral (ﬁ) Headiarmp Switch, Gonnector
ule,

(3) Footwell Courtesy Lamp — Left {7) Tun Signal/Hazard Flasher Module

Locations View
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Below L_H Side of Instrt_:ment Panel

=
| 1 = &7
A
3 ><
Fd
2
— ®
T
]
)
3
4
e217ge
fegend
(1) S22 {8) Daytime Running Lamps (DRL) Dicde
(2} 8285 {8) Tum SignaiHazard Flasher Module
&} !aa}éﬁr;'le Running l.amps (DRL) Control {7) Rear Compartment Lid Release Relay
loduie

(4) Fooiwell Courtesy Lamp — Left

Locations View
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Master Electrical Component List

Name

Location

€101 (20 cavitles)

IP wiring harness to the engine wiring
hamess, on e left side of the engine
compartment, on the front of the

shrut tower

C102 (16 cavities)

Engine wirlng harness to the fuel injsclor
wiring harness, on the top of the engins,
nesr the generator

G103 {3 cavities)

IP wirling hamess 1o the sngine wiring

| harmees, on tha left side of the engine

compartmernt, on the front of the
strut tower

C105 {4 cavities) (3.1L)

Engine wiring harness to the coolant fan
wiing harness, on the radiator, between
the couolant fans

C105 (4 cavities) (3.61)

Engine wiring harness to the coalant fan
wirihg hamess, on the radiator, betwasn
the coolant fans

€108 (5 cavitles)

Engine wiring harmass 1o the tusl Injactor
wiring hamess, on the fop of the engine
near the generator

G110 {10 cavitios) (3.8L)

Englne wiring harnass to the ignition
control moduie wiring hamess, on the top
of the engline, near the ignition control
module

G113 {14 cavitlag)

Engine to the automalic fransaxle harness,
on the left side of the engina compartment,
on the top of the fransmission

C120 (3 cavitles)

Lower right side of engine compartment
below batiery tray

€126 {3 cavitles)

Engine wiring harness to the ECT sensor
jurnget hatness, on the top centear of the
engina, on the iIntaka marifold

G144 (8 cavities)

Forward lamp wiring hamess to the left
headlamp wiring harness, bshind the
headlanmp

C101 (20 Cavities) - C141 (8 Cavities)
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Name Location
Forward lamp wiring hamess 10 the right
C142 (8 cavitios) heaciamp wirlng harmess, behind the

headlamp

C181 (10 cavities)

IP wirlng hamess to the sngine wiring
harness, on the left side of the engine
compariment, on the front of the

slrut tower

C200 {56 cavities)

{P wiring harness to the budy wiring
hamags, behind the right side of the IP,
near the shroud

C201 {48 cavities)

IP wiring hamess to the ateering solumn
witing harnegs, behing the IP an the right
side of the steering column

C204 (22 cavities)

IP witing harness to the body wiring
harness, behind the right side of tha IP,
near the shroud

G205 (4 cavities)

IP wiring harness to the SIR coll wiring
harness, hahind the IP, on the right side of
the steering column

C216 (2 navitios)

IP wiring hamess to the SIA coll wiring
harness, behind the IP, on the right side of
the stearing column

IF wiring hamess to the IP inflator module

C216 {2 cavitles) wiring harness, behind the IP, on the right
gide of the staering column
P wiring harness to the front floor console
G240 {10 cavities) | wiring hamesa, behind the front and of the

console

€242 (3 cavities)

IP* wiing hasnass to the ashtray wiring
harmess, behind the ashtray

C290 {1 cavity)

IP antenna to the body harness antonna
lead, behind the right sige of the IP, near
the base of the A piilar (kick panal)

G301 (40 cavities)

Body wiring hamess to the lait front door

- wlring hamess, behind the trim at the base

of the A-pitlar

CA02 (40 cavities)

Body wirtng harness to the right front door
wlrlngy harness, behind the trim at the base
of the A-pillar

C311 {6 cavities)

Body witing hamess to the driver seat
wiring harmness, below the driver seat

Seat wiring harness to the seat back wiring

G312 (Cavitien) | (L oos below the diivers seat

Body wiring harness to console harnass
0326 (2 oavities) | 1o the denter console

Botly wirlrng harness to the left rear duor
G355 (8 cavities) witing hamass, behind the trim at the base

of the B-pillar

Body wiring harness to tha right door
C358 {8 cavities] wirlng hamess, behind the trim at the bage

of tha B-pillar

€142 (8 Cavities) - C356 (8 Cavities)
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Body wiring hamess 10 the roof wiring
G380 (8 cavities) harness, in the rear compartment, under

the right stde of the tear window panal

C291 {8 cavities)

Body wirng harness to the roof

near the lsft rear C-pilflar.

wirng

harness, above the rear package shelf

Body wiring hamess cellular telephone
COAX 1o the roof wiring hamess cellular

sunshade

Cse3 telephone COAX, above the rear package
shelf near the left rear C-pilliar.
Roof hamass to the sunroof harness,
G398 (2 cavitieg) above the headliner, near the right

S389 (1 cavity)

deck tim panel

Body harness antenna to the radio
antenna wiedulé lead, under the right rear

C400 {6 cavifles)

Baody wiring hamess to the rear

lamp

wirlng haress, bahind the trim at the right
rear carner of the rear comparment

G405 (8 cavities)

forwarg of the spare tire wel

Body wirlng harness to the fust tank wiring
hamess, in the rear compartment floor,

Body wiring harness to the OnStar jumper

the lelt side of the rear window

C423 (22 cavities) harmess, in the rear scompartment near the
vehicle intarface unit (VI
Body wirihg hamsss to the rear

C430 (4 cavitias) compartment Hx lock relesse wiring

hamess, in the rear compartment, under

pansl

320 (8 Cavities) ~ C430 (4 Cavities)
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G100 (CKT 50) Right slda of the engina
compartment, at the base of the battery
G107 {CKT 1360) Left side of the frant and
upper tie bar, near the headlamp
(CKT 51) Right side of the engine, on the
G111 (3.8L) ignition tontrol madule bracket
{CKT'S 50, 451} (and CKT 51 on 3.11)
G113 Lewer left tront of the sngine, on tha
transeaxle stud, near the starter
{CKT 1050) Lower Isft frort of the engine,
G117 (31L) on the transaxle stud, above the starter
{CKT 1080} Lower left front of the angine
_Gd 17 (3.4L) on transaxie stud, near the startar
(GKT's 260, 1650} Left side of tha engine
G119 compartment, at ihe base of the left
strut tower
G20 {CKT'S 150, 1450, 1560) Fight side of the
IP cross beam, behind the fuse biock
{CKT 351} Below the IP, on the right side
G20 of the staering column, on the staaring
column support
G205 (CKT's 251, 1751) Laft side of the IP, at
the base of the steering column
Q301 (CKT 750) inslda the left door sill, torward
of the left front seat
@30z {CKT 350) Right doo sill, forward of the

right front sext

G100 - G302
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105

{CKT 1050) Engine wirilng harness, in the
frant of the engine compartment,
approximataly 4 cm (2 i) from the C105
(engine coolant fan jumpser connector)
braakodist

8106

{CKT 451) Engine wiring harness, on the
left side of the engine compartment,
approximately 44 em (17 in) from the PCM

8108

{CKT 639) Fuel injector wiring hamess,
on the top of the engine, approximatety
2 ey (1 Im) from the fuet injactor 2
bteakaout

8t16

(CKT 839) Automatic transaxie wiring
harnass, inslde the transaxle housing,
approximately 19 em {7 in) from G113

8121

(CKT 468) Fuel Injector Wiring Hamess

8124

(CKT 1350) Forward faurp wiring harness,
fehind the laft headiamp, approximately
30 em (12 tn) from the G107 breakout

8125

{CKT 1850) IP witlng harnass, on the laft
rear of the englne compariment,
approximately 7 em (3 in) from the
windshield wiper motor breekout

131

(CKT 800) Engine wiring harness, on the
{eft side of the engine compatiment,
approximetaly 4 om (& in) from the EBTCM
braakout

5144

(CKT 644) Ignition control module wiing

harness, on the top of the engine near the
Igrition gontrol medide, approximately

12 om (B in} from tha inline connector
C110 breakout

8145

{CKT 838) ignition control module wiring
hamegg, on the top of the engine near the
ignition contrel module, approximately

12 cm {8 in} from the inline connector
G110 braakout

§202

{OKT 840} IP hamess, behind the center of
the IP, approximately 17 em (7 in) from the
data link connector breakout

$105 - 8202
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5208

(KT 8) IP harness, above the instrument
clugter, approximeately 4 om (2 in) from the
fog lamp switch, Instrurnent clugter
breakout

8204

(CKT 9} IP wiring harness, behind the 1P
rigar vight side of the steering column,
approximataly 4 cm {2 in) from the data
link conneator broakout

208

(CKKT 17) IP wiring harness, bilow the 1P
near C201, approximately 14 &m (6 in)
from the G201 braakout

saos

(CKT 541) IP wiring harmess, right side
of the stesring column, approximately
4 cm (2 in) from the data link connector
brealou

8207

{CKT 33) (P wirlng harness, behind the left
gide of IP, approximataly 36 om (14 in)
from the: body control module

5208

(CKT 1340} IP Wiring Hameas, left side of
the IP Approximately 8 em (2 In) from the
Headlamp Switch breakout towards the
drivet information canter,

5209

{CKT 39) IP wiring harnass, behind the
right side of the instrument cluster,
approximately 20 om (8 in) from the driver
information center breakout

$210

{CKT 145() Cigar Lighter Jumper Hamess

5211

{CKT 1650} IP wirlng hamass, behind
the canter of the IP, approximately
11 em {4 in) from the data link connector

s212

{CKT 308) IP wiring harness, behind the
rigit side of the instrurment cluster,
approximately 13 om {5 in) from the driver
information center breakout

5213

(CKT 160} IP wirlng hamess,
approximately 4 om (2 in) from the blower
motor ragistors/control module breakout

£218

(CKT 1807) IP wiring harness, bofow right
side of IF compariment, approximately

4 cm (2 In) from the blowsr motor resistor
breakout

5219

(CKT 11) IP wiring harness, behind the top
of tha instrument panal clusier,
approximately 9 ecm (4 in) from the
ingirument panel cluster broakout

S220

{CKT 75) IP wlring harness, below the right
side of the IP compartmant, approximately
8 ¢m {3 in} from the G200 breakout

8221

(GKT 10} IP wiring hamess, right sida of
the steerlng column, approximately

17 em {7 in} from the dala link connsctor
breakout

5225

[CKT 835) IP wiring hamess, right side of
the steering column, approximately
B cm {2 in) from the data iink connactor

5228

(CKT 3} IP wirlng harness right side of IP
approximataly 1 cm (1 in) from the SDM
breakout towards the fuse block - (P

85203 - 5228
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8229

{CKT 28) I wirng hamess lelt sidé of IP
approximately & cm (2 in) from the data
tink connector breakout towards the
gloplamp switch

8230

{CKT 1450) 1P wirlng harhass, on the right
side of the steering column, approximately
4 em {2 in} from the data link connector
breakout

8236

(CKT 740) IF wiring hamess, on tha right
side of the steering column, approximeately
20 cm {8 in) from CZ00

8237

(CKT 800) IF wiring harmese, behind the
center of IP, approximately 30 cm (12 in)
from the data link conrector breakout

S238

(CKT 440} IP wiring harmess, below
the center of the IP, approximately
27 om {11 in) from G240

3239

{CKT 351} IP wiring harness, on the left
canter of IP, approximately 4 cm {2 in)
from the G200 breakout

S240

(GKT 239} IP wiringg hatmass right side of
IF appraximetaly 17 cm {7 in} from the
fuse hiock - P

5249

{CKT 243) I wiring harmess, below the IP
near G201, approximately 4 ¢m (2 in} from
the G201 breakout

8257

(CKT 1393) [P wiring hamess, kehind the
centor of IP, approximetsty 24 om {3 fn)
from tha data link connactor braakout

259

{CKT 890) IP wiring harhess, balow the
right slde of the 1P, near the biower mator,
approximately 8 am (3 in) from the blower
motor resistors/contral module breakout

8261

(CKT 12} IP wiring hamess approximately
& cm (2 In) from P100 bahind ths (P

5264

{CKT 1020) IP wiring hamess, below the
canter of 1P, approximately 34 em (13 in)
from C240

5266

(CKT 730) IP witing hamess, below the
stearing column near (G201, approximataly
21 om (8 In} from the stoplamp switch

8273

{CKT 744} IP wiring harness, behind the
Hght side of the instrument pane! clustar,
approximalety 22 om (2 in) from the remote
control door lock raceiver breakout

8286

{CKT 1550) IP wiring harness, an the right
side of the steering column, appioximately -
14 ¢m {5 in} from the data link connectar
braakout

5280

(CKT 15) IP wiring harness, behlnd the
right side of the Instrument cluster,
approximatsly 7 cm (3 in) from the driver
information canler breakout

Sz80

(CKT 14} IP wiring harness, behind the
tight side of the instrument cluster,
approximately at the drver information
centar braalau

5308

{CKT 750) Body wiring harneas, balew the
left side of the driver seat, approximately
5 em (2 in) from the G301 breakout

8229 - 8303
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Nama

Location

Bao7

(CKT 1307} Body wiring harness, on the
figor near ¢enter of the vahicle,
approximately 20 cm (8 in) from the
G325 in-line to the front floor console
wiring hatness

8308

{CKT 194) Bady wiring harness, below the
right sicde of the front pasgsenger seat,
approximetaly 11 cm (4 In} from the G302
breakoi

8308

{CKT 48) Body wiring harness, below the
right side of the front passengsr seat,
approximately 4 cm {2 [n) from the G302
hraakeut

8310

(CKT 143} Body Hamess near right kick
panel approximately 16 ¢m {6 in) from the
C302 breakout

8314

(CKT 204) Body wiring hamess, below the
Hght side ¢f the front passenger seat,
approximately 4 cm (2 In} from the Gap2
breakout

8315

{CKT 205) Body wirlng harnass, balow the
right front passenger seat, approximately
10 cm (4 In) from the tght wiring channel

8318

{CKT 351) Bady wiring hamess, below the
right front passenger seatl, approximately
17 ¢on (7 in) from the right wiring channal

8330

{CKT 750) Driver seat wiring harness,
balow the driver seat, approximataly
26 am (10 In) from G311

S231

(CKT 340) Diriver seat wiring harngss,
below the driver seat, approximately
38 ¢m (14 in} from Cate

332

{GKT 2040) Driver seat wiring harness,
below the driver seat, approximately

10om {4 in) from the lumbar adiustar relay
breakoui

8374

{CKT 8) Front floor consols wirng hamess,
near the automatic transaxie contral,
approximately 22 cm (9 In) from the
autornatic transaxte control pasition
indigator bulb connector

£ars

{CKT 150) Front floor console wiring
harnass, near the aviomatic transaxke
control, approximately 11 em {4 in) from
the automatic transaxle control connector

8376

{CKT 1020} Frant Hloor console wiring
harness, near the automatic transaxle
control, approximataly 4 cm (2 in) from the
automatic transaxle control conneagtor

5380

{CKT 350) Dome iamp wiring harnass,
near the ceriter of the windshield header
approximately 4 em (2 in) from the
windshiald header courtesy/reading lamps
breakout

5393

(CKT 1393) Dome lamp wirlng hamass,
approximataly 4 cm (2 In) from the right
courtasy lamp breakout

8307 - 8393
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5394

(CKT 343) Dome lamp wiring harnases,
near the center of windshleld hesdar,
approximalely 12 ¢m (5 in) from the inside
rearview mirror breakout towards the
vanity mirror [amp - right

5508

(CKT @20} Dome lamp wirng harnsss,
near the right center plilar, approximately
4 om (2 in) from the left courtesy lamp
braakout

5402

{CKT 350) Rear lamp wiring hamess,
behind the right 1alt lamp, approximately
4 om {2 in} from the right tail'stopturm
gignal lamp breakout

8406

{CKT 350) Body witing hamess, balow
the rear window pansl, approximately
10 ¢m {4 In) from the G405 (inline
tonnector to fued tank harness) breakout

8407

{CKT 2) Rear farmp wiring harness, inslide
the right side of the rear comparntment,
approximataly 12 cm (5 in) from
pass-though PAGO

5408

{CKT 2758) Body wiring harness, below
the rear window pansl betwaen C405
(Inline connactor to the fuel tank hamess)
and the G405 breakout, approximetely

10 em (4 in) from the C405 braakout

S416

{CKT 350) Rear comparimant fid wiring
harness, approximately 18 cm (8 in} fromn
the rear compartment lid lock rélease
actuator

423

{CKT 1340} OnStar jurnper harness
approximately 4 cm (2 in) from the vehicle
communications unit (VOU) breakout

owards C423

5428

(CKT 744) Body wirlng harness, below
the rear window panal, approximatsty
18 em (7 in} from £405 {infine connector
to the fuel tank hamess}

8604

{CKT 750) Left front door wiring harness,
approxXimately 8 em (3 in) from the door
loek switch - drivar breakout towards the
door fogk - oriver

8505

{CKT 750) Left front door wiring harness,
approximately 8 om {3 [nj from the door
lock swilch - driver breakout fowards C301

G508

(CKT 8) Left front door wiring harness,
approximately 4 em {2 in} from the door
luck switch - driver breakout

5804

(CKT 350) Right front door wirlng harness,
approximately 8 em (3 In) from the door
ek switch - front passenger breakout
towards the door fock - front paseenger

5606

{CKT 8) right front deor wirlng hamess,
approximately 4 cm (2 in) from the right
door lock switch - front passenger
breakout towards C302

S394 - S606
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Radio/Audio System Schematics: Radio To Speakers (W/0 US5)
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Rear Compariment Courtesy Lamp Switch

* 12047781
e |« 5-way F Metri-Peck
150 Series (BLK)
Wire Clrcuit
Pin Color No. Function
A RED/BLK 744 | Trunk Alar Switch Signal
B BLK 350 | Ground
G — — | Not Used

Rear Compartment Courtesy Lamp Switch
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Rear Compartment Lid Release Actuator

A B
ragvae
Cannaector Part » 12052832
Information * 2-Way F Metrl-Pack
150 Serles (BLK)

Wire Ciroult
Pin Color No, Function

AW Trunk Release Motor
A | BLIOWHT | B8 1 conirol
B BLK 350 | Ground

Rear Compartment Lid Release Actonator
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Rear Compartmant Lid Release Switch

Page 1

m :
B
angesa
+ 12034577
R
180 Seriea (NAT)
Wira Clreuit
Pin Color No. Function
Trunk Relaase Motor
A | BLKWHT 58 1 contral
Park Neutral Position
B LT GRN 278 | Switch Park Signal

Rear Compartment Lid Release Switch
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Theft Deterrent System Schematics: Content Theft Deterrent (CTD) System



